

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 569 OF 2025

Between:

Dasari Damodhar, S/o D. Narasimhulu, aged about 31 years, Weaver,
D.No.6-138, Kesava Nagar, Dharmavaram, Sri Sathya Sai District.

Appellant/Petitioner

AND

D.Revathi alias P. Madhavi latha, W/o D.Damodhar, D/o P.Ramanjineyulu,
aged about 25 years, R/o. 2/184-d, Sanjeevapuram village, Garladinne,
Thimmampata, Anantapuramu District.

Respondent/Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate
SRI P SRAVAN KUMAR REDDY presented this Petition under Section 28 of
the Hindu Marriage Act, aggrieved by the order of the Court of the Senior Civil
Judge, Dharmavaram, passed in O.P.No.66/2016 dated 21.06.2019 the
Appellant begs to prefer the above Civil Miscellaneous Appeal.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the
arguments of Sri P SRAVAN KUMAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner,
directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why
this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

D.Revathi alias P. Madhavi latha, W/o D.Damodhar, D/o P.Ramanjineyulu, aged about 25 years, R/o. 2/184-d, Sanjeevapuram village, Garladinne, Thimmampata, Anantapuramu District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted, on or before **18.12.2025**, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

A report of the mediator has been received.

2. As per the report, the matter was not settled because on the date fixed, the respondent did not appear. That is only date in the mediation centre.

3. Issue notice to the respondent.

4. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent by registered post and acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry before the next date of listing.

5. Post on 18.12.2025.

6. On the appearance of respondent, the Court will consider to refer the parties to mediation.

Sd/-M.PRABHAKAR RAO

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. D.Revathi alias P. Madhavi latha, W/o D.Damodhar, D/o P.Ramanjineyulu, aged about 25 years, R/o. 2/184-d, Sanjeevapuram village, Garladinne, Thimmampata, Anantapuramu District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**

2. One CC to SRI. P SRAVAN KUMAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]

3. **Two spare copies**

adp

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED: 20/11/2025

POST ON 18.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.569 of 2025

